January 23, 2018

Ms. Vonette Richter Code Revisor North Dakota Legislative Council State Capitol 600 East Boulevard, 2nd Floor Bismarck, ND 58505-0360

Dear Ms. Richter:

The Notice of Intent to Amend Administrative Rules and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed as required by N.D.C.C. § 28-32-10(1).

Sincerely,

Paul D. Kolstoe, PhD NDSBPE Secretary

Enclosures

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota State Board of Psychologist Examiners will hold a public hearing to address proposed amendments to N.D. Administrative Code 66-01-01-01, 66-02-01-03, 66-02-01-06, 66-02-01-08, 66-02-01-09, 66-02-01-09.1, 66-02-01-10. 66-02-01-11.1, 66-02-01-13, 66-02-01-15, 66-03-01-03, 66-03-01-06 at 9:00 am on Friday, March 9, at 2110 Library Circle, Grand Forks, ND 58201 Public Meeting Room. The purpose of the proposed amendments is to implement changes made in Century Code and make administrative code clearer by providing more efficient procedures. The proposed rule addresses: 66-01-01-01 clarifies board membership requirements and new Board address; 66-02-01-03 provides for Expedited licensure and requirements, including extensions; 66-02-01-06 references Century Code changes statute numbering; 66-02-01-08 clarifies a number of fee-related items for criteria, amounts, purposes, and steps or dates required; 66-02-01-09 provides for the use of a written professional responsibility examination as an alternative to the oral examination once developed; 66-02-01-09.1 provides logistics for administering a written examination once completed; 66-02-01-10 further clarifies the logistics of administering the professional responsibility examination; 66-02-01-11.1 clarifies supervised professional experience may be a combination of pre-doctoral and post-doctoral experiences; 66-02-01-13 clarifies retaking failed examinations, timelines of residency, and qualifications of all supervisors; 66-02-01-15 clarifies requirements for applied behavior analysts and the professional responsibility examination; 66-03-01-03 clarifies continuing education requirements and expands the list of pre-approved sponsors; and 66-03-01-06 clarifies extension of continuing education requirements.

The proposed rulemaking implements bill number SB2141, enacted during the most recent legislative session, concerning the State Board of Psychologist Examiners. The proposed amendment is not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000.

The proposed rules may be reviewed at the office of 402 East Main Avenue Suite #5, Bismarck ND 58501. A copy of the proposed rules and/or a regulatory analysis may be requested by writing the above address, e-mailing boardoffice@ndsbpe.org or calling (701) 214-5580. Written or oral comments on the proposed rules sent to the above address or telephone number and received by March 19, 2018, when comment period closes, will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota State Board of Psychologist Examiners at the above telephone number or address at least at least 5 working days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2018</u>. Paul D. Kolstoe, PhD – Board Secretary ND State Board of Psychologist Examiners

ABBREVIATED NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO LICENSURE OF PSYCHOLOGISTS AND BEHAVIOR ANALYSTS

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota State Board of Psychologist Examiners will hold a public hearing to address proposed changes to the N.D. Admin. Code at 9:00 am on Friday, March 9, at 2110 Library Circle, Grand Forks, ND 58201 Public Meeting Room.

A copy of the proposed rules may be by e-mailing boardoffice@ndsbpe.org or calling (701) 214-5580. Also, written comments may be submitted to 402 East Main Avenue Suite #5, Bismarck ND 58501 until March 19, 2018. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota State Board of Psychologist Examiners at the above telephone number or address at least 5 prior to the public hearing. Dated this 23rd day of January, 2018.

Paul D. Kolstoe, PhD – Board Secretary
ND State Board of Psychologist Examiners